
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 21 January 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Jeavons (Chair), Lynch and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Temporary Event Notice x 2 for Dice 
Lounge, 936-938 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3NN. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 36 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Wework, Ground 
to 6th Floor, Dalton Place, John Dalton Street, Manchester, 
M2 6DS. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

37 - 82 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Co-op 129 Beech 
Road, Manchester M21 9EQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

83 - 138 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Hetherington's 
Café Bar, 8 Pollard Street, Manchester M4 7DS 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

139 - 182 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Elegant Barbers, 
10 Greenheys Lane, Manchester M15 6NQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

183 - 242 

9.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Terrace, 43 243 - 244 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1NA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

10.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Shell Kingsburn, 
Kingsway, Manchester M19 1RA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

245 - 246 

11.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Everyman 
Cinema, Unit 1, ABC Building, 23 Quay Street, Manchester 
M3 4AS 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

247 - 248 

12.   Application for a SEV Renewal for Obsessions, 2b Whitworth 
Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

249 - 272 

13.   Application for a SEV Renewal for Victoria's, Part Basement, 
8 Dantzig Street, Manchester, M4 2AD 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

273 - 298 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Lice
[...]
ge 104

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 105

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 106

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 107

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 108

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 109

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 110

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 111

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Chair Beech Road Traders < >
Date: Wed, 19 Dec 2018 at 12:07
Subject: Concerns regarding the licensing application for the new Co-Op on Beech
Road
To: <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Dear sirs

I represent the Beech Road traders - the trading association set up to keep the
traders safe and to protect the road from harm.

I'm not sure if you know Beech Road, we're a small strip of independent traders in
the heart of Chorlton. We are, on the whole, a group of small businesses doing their
best everyday to turn a profit and offer customers something different.

We have some problems, like everywhere, Beech Road has a small park which is
the evening destination for teens, and increasingly frequently gangs who come to
cause trouble especially in winter. We also have a sort of village green outside the
Horse and Jockey pub.

At the moment we don't have too much trouble on the Green, but ten years ago it
became a destination for people to get drunk, before heading into the pubs and
causing trouble. The local bars all had to put bouncers on the doors and the
atmosphere of the place changed quite a lot.

Beech Road is a fantastic place - but it needs firm management so that we don't
return to the antisocial behaviour issues where people were drunk/stoned people
laying around the green and the park - especially in the summer months. The
hijacking of the festival in 2011 was our lowest point. The council and the police
banned the festival from ever taking place again and we've had to work hard to
reengage our local community again who felt that the traders had badly let them
down.

We're frightened that the arrival of the Co-Op will shift the dynamics of the road
again and increase 
[...]
 the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 143

Item 7



4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 5: Special Policy Area 

 The premises is located within the following special policy area: 

 Ancoats and New Islington 

 The effect of the special policy is that the Council will generally only permit 
licensable activities for premises in the Ancoats and New Islington 
Regeneration Framework area until the terminal hours set out below whenever 
it rece
[...]
novated into residential aprartments on Pollard Street. Residential
properties are positioned directly above the premises in an area of the city
which is expanding rapidly. As a result of the location of the premises it is
now subject to the Ancoats and New Islington policy.

We have concerns that the premises could cause a noise problem for the
nearby residents due to noise generated by staff using commercial bins
when cleaning up, noise from deliveries arriving early morning or late night,
noise generated from patrons within the premises itself and upon exiting the
premises particularly at night. Other concerns include the management of
litter from takeaways bought from the premises and alcohol bottles which
then provide the opportunity for patrons to drink on the street. For these

Page 170

Item 7Appendix 3,



reasons we feel the applicant has not demonstrated how they will uphold
the public nuisance licensing objective.

Section M of the licence application requires the applicant to describe any
further steps they will take in order to promote the 4 licensing objectives.
With regards to the proposed application, the applicant has failed to provide
any information with specific reference to the prevention of public nuisance.
The term “public nuisance” covers a wide range of minor crimes that
threaten the health, morals, safety, comfort, convenience, or welfare of a
community. Section 7.1 of Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy
states “Licensed premises are expected to be an asset to their local area
through promotion of the licensing objectives.” Although the applicant has
indicated that they have considered the licensing objectives within the
application, they have not offered any conditions that can be measured to
ensure that these objectives are upheld. The failure of the applicant to
provide any conditions, leads to a complete lack of confidence in his/her
ability to manage the premises and to ensure the licensing objectives are
met. We feel that the applicant has failed to state how they will uphold all
licensing objectives, again with particular reference to prevention of public
nuisance by stating “As above.”

The failure to propose any conditions to prevent public nuisance causes
severe concerns to Licensing and Out Of Hours as the applicants lack of
consideration to the local area is apparent. Manchester’s Statement of
Licensing Policy states in section 7.5 that “applicants are expected to
address any local factors relevent to their premises.” This has not been
satisfied in the application and gives rise to concerns over the applicant’s
ability to effectively manage the premises. The Licensing and Out of Hours
Team in our capacity as the Environmental Health Responsible
Authority feel the grant of a licence based on the application submitted
would undermine the licensing objectives and request it to be refused.
Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 171

Item 7Appendix 3,



From:
Date: Wed, 19 Dec 2018 at 15:03
Subject: 222035/LD2 Hetheringtons Cafe Bar
To: <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

I am writing to object to the proposed license to sell alcohol on these premises.

Planning permission was granted on the basis of no alcohol and given the location of the
premises should not have been granted at all. That will be the subject of a complaint to
the ombudsman as soon as the problem is demonstrated which inevitably it will be.

There are residential premises directly above and opposite this proposed bar which will
be disturbed by the café and its music which will be a breach of the lease and indeed the
rights of the owners to quiet enjoyment of the flat.

Inevitably alcohol will attract smokers and there is simply nowhere for said smokers to go.
The café door is directly on to the shared vehicular and pedestrian access to the property
which will mean smokers will gather on what is essentially . This will be
particularly bad on football match days.

Let them serve their coffee, demonstrate they can 
[...]
 by people having too much drink and the noise it could
cause if there was a license premises along there

Thanks

Page 213

Item 8Appendix 3,



From:

Date: Wed, 19 Dec 2018 at 20:00

Subject: 10 greenheys lane

To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk
<premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

A license should not be granted as these are meant as domestic use premises not
for bars as the disturbance at night would not be good for local residents

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

Page 214

Item 8Appendix 3,



From:

Date: Mon, 24 Dec 2018 at 23:19

Subject:

To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

APPEAL AGAINST NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT

2003

NAME OF APPLICANT: LENNOX BOWERS

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: ELEGANT BARBERS 10 GREENHAYS LANE HULME MANCHESTER M156NQ

SALE OF ALCOHOL

I WOULD LIKE TO OBJECT AGAINST HAVING A LIQUIR LICENCE AT THIS ADDRESS ABOVE.

REASONS BECAUSE:

1. CHILDREN GO TO GET HAIR CUT
2. ALREADY HAS BEEN SELLING ALCOHOL WITHOUT LICENCE FOR PAST 4-5 YEARS
3. THE OWNER IS NOT FIT PERSON TO HOLD THE LICENCE BECAUSE HE HAS ALREADY

BROKEN THE LAW
4. THERE IS MORE THAN 20 LICENCE PLACES WITHIN LESS THAN 1 MILE RADIUS FROM HERE
5. WE DONT WANT THIS TO BE A MOSTON ALLEY.
6. THERE WILL BE A BIG BURDEN ON THE POLICE BECAUSE THEIR SERVICE HAS BEEN CUT

BACK DRASTICALLY
7. IT IS NOT NORMAL TO TAKE YOUR CHILDFREN TO THE BARBERS AND HAVE ALCOHOL,

THIS INCREASES BAD HABBITS TO CHILDREN.
8. THIS BARBER SHOP STAYS OPEN PAST MIDNIGHT.
9. THIS WILL INCREASE THE CRIME RATE AROUND THE AREA
10. THERE ARE FAMILY RESIDENTIALS LIVING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE SHOP WHICH WILL BE

DISTURBED
11. SHOP IS ALREADY RUN LIKE A CLUB WITH LOUD MUSIC RUN ALL DAY ALL NIGHT
12. ALREADY SELLING BODY BUILDING DRUGS WITHOUT LICENCE
13. GONE AGAINST LANDLORD TENANCY AGREEMENT AS IT STATES HE CAN ONLY RUN IT AS

A BARBERS.
14. HE CAN DISPLAY AND SELL HAIR PRODUCTS NOT LIQUIR ALCOHOL OR BODY BUILDING

DRUGS AND OTHER UNSOCIAL PRODUCTS.
15. the committee must ask them self already he has broken the licensing law by selling

alcohol on an unlicensed premises.
16. he is not a fit person for this.

I HOPE YOU TAKE INTO ACCOUNT MY REASONS AND MAKE A GOOD AND RIGHT DECISION.

Page 215

Item 8Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Item 8Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 224220 

Name: Terrace 

Address: 43 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1NA 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Defaqto Leisure Limited 

Date of application:   05/12/2018 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 

Proposed hours and licensable activities / summary of application:  
The purpose of the application is to allow the premises to open and permit the sale of 
alcohol at the premises from 09:00 daily. No other changes are requested 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only:  
Current hours:  Mon and Tues 11am to 1am, Weds and Thurs 11am to 2am,  
 Fri and Sat 11am to 3am, Sun 11am to 2am 
Proposed hours:  Mon and Tues 9am to 1am, Weds and Thurs 9am to 2am,  
 Fri and Sat 9am to 3am, Sun 9am to 2am  
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours:  Mon and Tues 11am to 1.30am, Weds and Thurs 11am to 2.30am,  
 Fri and Sat 11am to 3.30am, Sun 11am to 2.30am 
Proposed hours:  Mon and Tues 9am to 1.30am, Weds and Thurs 9am to 2.30am,  
 Fri and Sat 9am to 3.30am, Sun 9am to 2.30am  

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of 
Hours Compliance 

Licensing and Out of Hours have concerns regarding the 
provision of alcohol from 0900 as this could contribute to 
problems in respect of alcohol abuse and excessive drinking 
which increases the potential risk for public nuisance and 
instances of alcohol related anti-social behaviour to occur.  

 

Page 243

Item 9



 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

The supply of alcohol, from 0900 – 1100, shall only be to a person seated taking a 
table meal there and for the consumption by such persons as ancillary to their meal.
  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 244

Item 9



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 223554 

Name: Shell Kingsburn 

Address: Kingsburn Self Serve Petrol Fi, Kingsway, 
Manchester, M19 1RD 

Ward: Burnage 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Shell UK Oil Products Ltd 

Date of application:   26/11/2018 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 5am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 24 hours 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 24 hours 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Grounds for objection – public safety and the 
prevention of crime and disorder 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 245

Item 10



Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. Between the hours 23.00 and 05:00 hours each day the premise shall operate 
a close door policy with all service taking place through a night hatch.  

 
2. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed asking customers to 

respect the needs of local residents and to leave the area quietly. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 246

Item 10



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                          
 
 

Reference: 223856 

Name: Everyman Cinema 

Address: Unit 1, ABC  Building, Astley House, 23 Quay Street, 
Manchester, M3 4AS 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Everyman Media Limited 

Date of application:   28/11/2018 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (films, live music, recorded music, performances 
of dance and any
[...]
and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 248

Item 11



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1982 

 
 

Reference: 224129/AM2 

Name: Obsessions  

Address: 2b Whitworth Street West Manchester M1 5WZ 

Ward: Deansgate  

 

Hearing Date: 21/01/2019 

 

Application Type:  Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue 

Name of Applicant:  Primehill Properties Limited  

Date of application:   03/12/2018 

 

Objections Received against the Application 

No objections received 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 249

Item 12



 

1.  Introduction  

1.1  The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allow local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  

Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment  

1.2  A sexual entertainment venue is defined as:  

“A premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience 
for the financial gain of the organiser or entertainer unless an exemption 
applies.”  

1.3  There are 2 categories of ‘relevant entertainment’:  

 live performances, and  

 live displays of nudity.  

1.4  In each case, the entertainment must be of such a nature that, ignoring 
financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely or 
principally for the purposes of sexually stimulating any member of the audience 
whether by verbal or other means. An audience can consist of just one person 
e.g. private shows.  

2.  Application  

2.1  T his is an application for a renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for 
Obsessions 2b Whitworth Street West Manchester M1 5WZ  to enable the 
premises t
[...]
........................................  13 

 
 

Page 274

Item 13



1 of 13 
 

1.  Introduction  

1.1  The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allow local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  

Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment  

1.2  A sexual entertainment venue is defined as:  

“A premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience 
for the financial gain of the organiser or entertainer unless an exemption 
applies.”  

1.3  There are 2 categories of ‘relevant entertainment’:  

• live performances, and  

• live displays of nudity.  

1.4  In each case, the entertainment must be of such a nature that, ignoring 
financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely or 
principally for the purposes of sexually stimulating any member of the audience 
whether by verbal or other means. An audience can consist of just one person 
e.g. private shows. 

2.  Application  

2.1  T his is an application for a renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for 
Victoria's, "Part Basement", 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD, to enable 
the premises to operate as a Sexual Entertainment Venue.  

2.2  The application is to allow lap dancing, pole dancing and stage shows; all 
including full nudity, at the premises. The application is also to allow full contact 
between performers and customers (Question 30c).  

2.3  A copy of the application is provided at Annex 1. However, personal and 
commercially sensitive information has been redacted. This information will be 
provided by way of a separate 
[...]
aw also indicates that a 
relevant locality cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or 
city.  

8.6  Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 
make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality.  

8.7  When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to:  

• the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments;  

• information submitted as part of the application;  

• any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police;  

• any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the 
application  

8.8  Members may also take into account any oral submissions made at any 
hearing to determine the application. Additionally, the Committee may have 
regard to any objections received after 28 days of the application.  

8.9  Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as 
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis.  

8.10  Where the Committee has decided to grant a licence, it may impose terms, 
conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of conditions 
specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 or standard 
conditions made by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3.  

8.11  The Council has adopted Standard Conditions applicable to Sexual 
Entertainment Venues.  

8.12  Any licence granted shall be subject to those Standard Conditions, save for 
where they have been expressly excluded or varied by the Committee.  

 

 

 

Page 282

Item 13



9 of 13 
 

9.  Annexes  

Annex 1  Application  

Annex 2  Current premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Victoria's. "Part Basement", 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 
2AD 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 283

Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
VICTORIA
[...]
4 hours.  

52. A camera which records a facial picture of customers entering the premises shall be situated at the 
reception and a monitor situated there so customers entering can see same.  

53. CCTV shall cover all public areas of the premises including all areas where performances of sexual 
entertainment are conducted.  

Dress Code 

54. The premises shall operate a dress code for customers to the satisfaction of Greater Manchester Police 

 

Annex 2 – Plans 
 
See attached. 

 

Page 297

Item 13Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Temporary Event Notice x 2 for Dice Lounge, 936-938 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3NN.
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for Wework, Ground to 6th Floor, Dalton Place, John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6DS.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 not for publication

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence for Co-op 129 Beech Road, Manchester M21 9EQ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 (Not for publication)

	7 Application for a New Premises Licence for Hetherington's Café Bar, 8 Pollard Street, Manchester M4 7DS
	Appendix 1 Location Map
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - Not for publication

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence for Elegant Barbers, 10 Greenheys Lane, Manchester M15 6NQ
	Appendix 1 - plan and photo - ALL
	Appendix 2 - application  - PUBLIC
	Appendix 3 - representations - PUBLIC
	Appendix 2 - application  - PANEL ONLY

	9 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Terrace, 43 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1NA
	10 Application for a New Premises Licence for Shell Kingsburn, Kingsway, Manchester M19 1RA
	11 Application for a New Premises Licence for Everyman Cinema, Unit 1, ABC Building, 23 Quay Street, Manchester M3 4AS
	12 Application for a SEV Renewal for Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Application for a SEV Renewal for Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzig Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 January 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: S Lynch and Reid 
 
LACHP/19/9.         Application for a Temporary Event Notice x 2 for Dice Lounge, 

936-938 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3NN.  
 
These applications were withdrawn prior to the hearing. 
 
LACHP/19/10. Application for a New Premises Licence for Wework, Ground 

to 6th Floor, Dalton Place, John Dalton Street, Manchester, 
M2 6DS.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the conditions in the operating schedule and the 
agreed conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/11. Application for a New Premises Licence for Co-op 129 Beech 

Road, Manchester M21 9EQ  
 
The Committee considered the application and the representations made both written 
and those made orally by all parties at the hearing.  The Committee noted that 
although the Beech Road Traders Association welcomed the opening of a Coop in 
the area it was concerned that the operation of the premises would make  alcoholic 
drinks which could be consumed in external areas of Beech Road including the park 
and the Green outside the Horse and Jockey more easily available.   
 
The consumption of alcohol by young people in these areas had been a problem in 
the past and the Traders Association was concerned that the operation of the 
premises could  make this problem recur.  The Traders Association asked the 
Committee to impose additional conditions on the licence to minimise the risk of 
alcohol being consumed in these outside areas.  The Traders also expressed a 
concern that an increase in footfall in the area would encourage begging outside the 
premises.   
 
The Committee heard from the applicants legal representative that the premises was 
to be a convenience store and it was anticipated that alcohol sales would  constitute 
15% of it's turnover. The Committee was told that the Applicants have 170 years 
experience of trading on the High Street  and the Committee heard detail of the 



 

Induction and training given to all employees and the policies and procedures 
adopted in stores.   
 
The Committee also noted that the Applicants gave a commitment to the Committee 
and Traders Association that they would not display alcohol promotions in the 
window of the premises however they did not want this to be placed as a condition on 
the licence.  The Applicants legal representative also stated there was no problem 
with begging in the area currently and the operation of the premises should not 
encourage begging.  However should the problem occur the premises would take 
appropriate steps.  
 
The Committee understood and concerns of the Traders Association however the 
Committee considered that there was no evidence that the operation of the premises 
with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule if managed robustly would 
undermine the Licensing Objectives.   
 
The Committee welcomed the commitment by the Applicant not to place posters 
advertising alcohol promotions in the windows of the premises and hoped that the 
Traders Association and the Coop could work together in the future towards their 
common goals.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application with conditions consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
LACHP/19/12. Application for a New Premises Licence for Hetherington's 

Café Bar, 8 Pollard Street, Manchester M4 7DS  
 
The Committee considered the content of the application and  representations made 
and also took into account the oral representations made by the applicant at the 
hearing.  The Committee considered the applicant to be a  responsible operator and 
noted that the hours applied for were within those set out in the Ancoats and New 
Islington special policy.  The Committee therefore was satisfied that granting a 
licence on these terms the operation of these premises would not undermine the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application as applied for subject also to the additional conditions agreed 
with GMP and LOOH. 
 
LACHP/19/13. Application for a New Premises Licence for Elegant Barbers, 

10 Greenheys Lane, Manchester M15 6NQ  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
LACHP/19/14. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Terrace, 43 

Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1NA  
 



 

The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the conditions in the operating schedule and the 
agreed conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/15. Application for a New Premises Licence for Shell Kingsburn, 

Kingsway, Manchester M19 1RA  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the conditions in the operating schedule and the 
agreed conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/16. Application for a New Premises Licence for Everyman 

Cinema, Unit 1, ABC Building, 23 Quay Street, Manchester M3 
4AS  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the conditions in the operating schedule and the 
agreed conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/17. Application for a SEV Renewal for Obsessions, 2b Whitworth 

Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the Council’s Sexual 
Establishment Policy and the relevant sections of the Local Government 
(miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The Committee noted that no objections had been received against this application 
and none of the mandatory or discretionary grounds for refusal applied.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

LACHP/19/18. Application for a SEV Renewal for Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 
Dantzig Street, Manchester, M4 2AD  

 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the Council’s Sexual 
Establishment Policy and the relevant sections of the Local Government 
(miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The Committee noted that no objections had been received against this application 
and none of the mandatory or discretionary grounds for refusal applied.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application.  
 
 
 


